Section 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.
Approved June 17, 1862.

## CHAPTER 375.

[Published June 23, 1862.]

AN ACT to appropriate the sum of money therein named, for the purpose of erecting a suitable tombstone over the grave of the late governor, Louis P. Harvey.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. That there is hereby appropriated to the som appropriate governor, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum not exceeding three hundred dollars, for the enclosing, by an iron railing, [of] the lot containing the grave of the late governor of this state, Louis P. Harvey.

Approved June 17, 1862.

## CHAPTER 376.

[Published June 24, 1862.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of Oscar Gray, as justice of the peace of the county of Brown.

(See supplement to local laws.)